book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of
our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2016. The information provided in this section has been adjusted to reflect the 1-for-70 reverse stock split
that was effected after trading on December 27, 2016.

After giving effect to our sale in this offering of 3,111,299 shares of common stock, inclusive of the 2,359,887 shares of common stock that the Series A
Preferred Stock to be issued is convertible into, at a public offering price of $5.31 per Unit and after excluding shares that may be issued upon exercise of the
underwriter’s overallotment option and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2016 would have been $16.0 million, or $3.84 per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate
increase of net tangible book value to our existing stockholders of $2.75 per share and an immediate dilution of $1.47 per share to the new investors
purchasing securities in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per Unit   $5.31
Historical net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2016   $1.09
Increase per share attributable to investors purchasing securities in this offering   $2.75

Net tangible book value per share, as adjusted to give effect to this offering   $3.84

Dilution per share to investors in this offering   $1.47

The above discussion and table are based on 1,063,065 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2016 and excludes:

 •  56,472 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2016 at a weighted average exercise price
of $235.95 per share;

 •  20,213 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of September 30, 2016 at a weighted average exercise price
of $1,154.92 per share;

 •  11,388 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our Amended and Restated 2003 Stock Incentive Plan as of September 30,